

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT  
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE  
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN  
LIMINE NO. 9 FOR AN ORDER  
EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OR  
ARGUMENT REGARDING  
ORACLE'S NET WORTH,  
INCOME, DIVIDENDS, OR  
EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION**

**RECEIVED**

**NOV 15 2019**

**Office of Administrative Law Judges  
San Francisco, Ca**

**ORACLE'S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 9 FOR ORDER EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF NET WORTH**

**CASE NO. 2017-OFC-00006**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Evidence of Oracle’s Financial Resources Should Be Excluded Because It Is Not Relevant to Any Theory of Liability in This Case.....	2
B. Evidence Regarding Compensation of Oracle Executives Is Not Relevant .....	3
III. CONCLUSION.....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Powers v. Union Pac. RR. Co.*,  
2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015).....2

**Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 18.401 .....2  
29 C.F.R. § 18.402.....2  
41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15.....2
